

No. 18-389

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN NEWTON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN OIL & GAS LLC,
AMPLIFY ENERGY CORP., BETA OPERATING
COMPANY, LLC, DCOR, LLC, ENSIGN UNITED
STATES DRILLING (CALIFORNIA), INC., AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, CALIFORNIA INDEPEND-
ENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
NATIONAL OCEAN INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
OFFSHORE OPERATORS COMMITTEE, and
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BALDWIN J. LEE
ALLEN MATKINS LECK
GAMBLE MALLORY &
NATSIS LLP
*Three Embarcadero Ctr.
12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 273-7446*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
KEVIN A. GAYNOR
JEREMY C. MARWELL
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500W
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jmarwell@velaw.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel for *Amici Curiae* listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Consistent with the Statutory Text and Purpose, Every Court Except the Ninth Circuit Has Interpreted OCSLA as Borrowing State Law Only When Necessary to Fill Substantial Gaps in Federal Law	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Gives State Law Supremacy Over Federal Law In An Area Under Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction And Control.....	10
A. The OCS Is Subject to the Exclusive Jurisdiction and Control of the Federal Government	11
B. Congress Deliberately Rejected the Notion that State Law Could Displace Federal Law on the OCS.....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Encourages Strategic Behavior by the States to Frustrate Federal Policy.....	21
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Disrupts Employment Relationships Formed In Reliance On Settled Law	23
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	14
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Air Logistics of Alaska, Inc. v. Throop</i> , 181 P.3d 1084 (Alaska 2008)	30
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 84 F.3d 410 (11th Cir. 1996)	14, 27
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	14
<i>Brigham v. Eugene Water & Elec. Bd.</i> , 357 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Brown v. Allen Parish Police Jury</i> , 526 So.2d 1190 (La. Ct. App. 1988)	30
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont’l Oil Co. v. London S.S. Owners’ Mut. Ins.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	14
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Genina Marine Servs., Inc. v. Arco Oil & Gas</i> <i>Co.</i> , 499 So.2d 257 (La. Ct. App. 1986)	9
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Halferty v. Pulse Drug Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Holliday v. MVM, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-7924, 2010 WL 11519452 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2010)	22
<i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985)	9, 18, 20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8, 13
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 355 (Cal. 2015)	30
<i>Mersnick v. USProtect Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-3993, 2006 WL 3734396 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2006)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	19
<i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973)	10, 18, 20
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	18
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)	6, 15
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963)	22
<i>Perry v. George P. Livermore, Inc.</i> , 165 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Civ. App. 1942)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	27
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 254 P.3d 237 (Cal. 2011)	32
<i>Ten Taxpayer Citizens Grp. v. Cape Wind Assocs., LLC</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Tetra Techs., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 814 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 28
<i>Tidewater Marine Western, Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996)	28
<i>United Ass’n of Journeymen v. Barr</i> , 981 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	3, 6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950)	6, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	11
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	6, 13
<i>Williams v. Brinderson Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-2474, 2015 WL 474789 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015)	28
 Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. §13(a)	20
29 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i>	9
43 U.S.C. §1301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
43 U.S.C. §1301(a)	14
43 U.S.C. §1331 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5
43 U.S.C. §1331(a)	14
43 U.S.C. §1332.....	3
43 U.S.C. §1332(1)	3, 6, 14
43 U.S.C. §1332(3)	22
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. §1333(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. §1337(a)	32
43 U.S.C. §1337(b)	32
43 U.S.C. §1349(b)	28
43 U.S.C. §1801.....	3, 22
43 U.S.C. §1802.....	3, 22
Cal. Lab. Code §500 <i>et seq.</i>	27

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §785.23.....	21
30 C.F.R. §560.202.....	32
Or. Admin. R. 839-020-0042(3)	30
 Other Authorities:	
99 Cong. Rec. 6963 (1953)	4, 7, 16
Br. for Appellee, <i>Mesa Operating Ltd. P'ship v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 89-04775, 1990 WL 10084692 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 1990)	29
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Alaska OCS</i> <i>Region</i> , https://www.boem.gov/Alaska-Region/	30
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Gulf of Mexico</i> <i>OCS Region</i> , https://www.boem.gov/Gulf-of-Mexico-Region/	28
Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Pacific OCS</i> <i>Region</i> , https://www.boem.gov/Pacific-Region/	30
Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm'n, Public Meeting (Dec. 15, 1999), https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/PublicMeeting121599.pdf	27
Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm'n, Public Meeting (Nov. 15, 1999), https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/PUBMTG111599.pdf	27

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Calash LLC, <i>The Economic Impacts of Allowing Access to the Eastern Gulf of Mexico for Oil and Natural Gas Exploration and Development</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2GAzRom	33
Daniel S. Miller, <i>Offshore Federalism: Evolving Federal-State Relations in Offshore Oil & Gas Development</i> , 11 <i>ECOLOGY L. Q.</i> 401 (1984).....	11, 12
Dr. Edward A. Fitzgerald, <i>The Tidelands Controversy Revisited</i> , 19 <i>ENVTL. L.</i> 209 (1988).....	11, 12
Edward A. Fitzgerald, <i>The Seaweed Rebellion: Federal-State/Provincial Conflicts over Offshore Energy Development in the United States, Canada, and Australia</i> , 7 <i>CONN. J. INT’L L.</i> 255 (1992).....	11, 12
Eric N. Smith, <i>Louisiana – The Status of the State: A Report on the Impact of Energy Activity on the State’s Economy</i> , GREATER NEW ORLEANS, INC. (2014), https://bit.ly/2WSHPiA	25
Executive Order 13795, 82 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 20,815 (Apr. 28, 2017).....	3, 22
Executive Order 9633, 10 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 12,305 (Oct. 2, 1945)	11
Jessica Resnick-Ault, <i>U.S. States Slow Trump Offshore Oil Drilling Expansion Plan</i> , <i>REUTERS</i> (Mar. 12, 2018), https://reut.rs/2ppz5R2	23

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Jim Nicholson, <i>The Incredible Economic Opportunities of Offshore Energy Exploration</i> , NAT'L REVIEW (Oct. 1, 2018), https://bit.ly/2tfOJkk	25
Keith Chu, <i>Will Revenue Sharing Spur More Offshore Drilling?</i> , GLOBAL ENERGY INSTITUTE, https://bit.ly/2GBakvd	33
Outer Continental Shelf Governors Coalition, <i>RE: Request for Comments on the 2019 – 2024 Draft Proposed Outer Continental Shelf Oil & Gas Leasing Program</i> (Mar. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/2GBcmf9	23
Proclamation No. 2667, 59 Stat. 884 (Sept. 28, 1945)	3, 11
Proclamation No. 5030, 97 Stat. 1557 (Mar. 10, 1983)	3
Ron Lieber, <i>Life on Board a Gulf of Mexico Oil Drilling Platform</i> , FAST COMPANY (Sept. 30, 2000), https://bit.ly/2BwWaYN	25
Stephen Lee & Dean Scott, <i>Coastal States Link Arms to Oppose Trump Offshore Drilling Plan</i> , BLOOMBERG ENVIRONMENT (Jan. 8, 2019), https://bit.ly/2BruB3c	23
U.S. Dep't of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Draft Proposed Program</i> (Jan. 2018), https://bit.ly/2IU8cCV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Natural Resources Revenue Data: Gulf of Mexico</i> , https://bit.ly/2ImnkYq	33

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Warren M. Christopher, <i>The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a New Frontier</i> , 6	
STAN. L. REV. 23 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
